

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PA., *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF CONCERNED WOMEN
FOR AMERICA, CENTER FOR ARIZONA POLICY,
THE DELEWARE FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL,
THE FAMILY FOUNDATION, HAWAII FAMILY
FORUM, THE ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE,
NEBRASKA FAMILY ALLIANCE, CORNERSTONE
POLICY RESEARCH, WISCONSIN FAMILY
ACTION, NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE**

supporting Petitioner

Steven W. Fitschen
James A. Davids
The National Legal
Foundation
524 Johnstown Road
Chesapeake, Va. 23322

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Claybrook LLC
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 250-3833
Rick@claybrooklaw.com

David A. Bruce
205 Vierling Dr.
Silver Spring, Md. 20904

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statements of Interests	1
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Argument	7
I. Context Matters: Some Discrimination Is Permissible and Even Constitutionally Protected.....	7
II. When Balancing the Interests, This Court Has Traditionally Looked to Their Relative Weight and How Those Involved Are Affected.....	10
III. This Case Is Readily Distinguished from <i>Bob Jones University</i> and Is Controlled by <i>Yoder</i>	14
A. The Differences Between This Case and <i>Bob Jones University</i> Are Significant.	15
1. The Interest in Promoting Same-Sex Family Practices Is Not of the Same Significance as the Interest in Prohibiting Racial Discrimination in Education.....	16
a. Ancient vs. Recent Pedigree.....	16
b. Conduct vs. Characteristic.....	17
2. Catholic Social Services Limiting Its Placements to Opposite-Sex Couples Does Not Prejudice the Children It Serves or Deny Same-sex Couples Fostering Opportunities.....	20
a. Harm to Primary Beneficiaries of Foster Care Services	20

b. No Harm to Intended Beneficiaries....	20
3. Unlike in <i>Bob Jones University</i> , Enforcement of the Ordinance in This Circumstance Shuts Down What Catholic Social Services Does.	21
B. This Case Is Controlled by <i>Yoder</i>	21
1. Like the Parents in <i>Yoder</i> , Catholic Social Services Here Acts Based on Longstanding, Fundamental Rights.	22
2. Like the Public Interests in <i>Yoder</i> , Philadelphia’s Interests Here Are Not of Long Duration or Foundational.....	25
3. Like in <i>Yoder</i> , the Relevant Parties That the Governmental Interest Protects Here Are Not Significantly Advantaged by Its Enforcement.	27
IV. This Court Should Specify a Proper Balancing Test for Adjudicating Conflicting Private and Public Interests.....	29
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. AOSI</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)..	24
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	19, 30
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialech</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	11
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 160 N.J. 562, 619-20, 734 A.2d 1196 (1999).....	12
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	12
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .	7, 22
<i>Fulton v. Phila.</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	10, 28
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	13
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	24
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	10-11, 21
<i>McCullen v. Coakly</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	30
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	11

<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	24
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	25
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	16, 25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	17-18, 27
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	22
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	31
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	13, 21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	31
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	11
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	12, 24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules</u>	
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b), (c) (2020)	8
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 953 (2020).....	17
Phila. Code § 9-1102(1)(e).....	17

U.S. Const.	
amend. I.....	8, 22-23
amend. XIV.....	8, 17
amend. XV.....	8
art. I, § 2, cl. 2.....	8
art. I, § 3, cl. 3.....	8
art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	8
art. VI, cl. 3.....	24
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i> (2018).....	8
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000e-2(a) (2018).....	8
§ 2000e-2(e).....	8
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
1 Wm. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	26
Robert M. Cover, “The Supreme Court 1982 Term, Foreword: Nomos and Narrative,” 97 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 4 (1983).....	15
“Emotional Problems among Children with Same- Sex Parents: Difference by Definition,” https:// papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=25 00537 , February 2015 <i>British Journal of Education, Society, and Behavioural Science</i>	18
Richard W. Garnett, “Religious Freedom and the Nondiscrimination Norm,” <i>Matters of Faith: Religious Experience and Legal Response</i> (Austin Saret, ed.) (Cambridge Univ. Press 2012).....	8, 29
https://www.freedomforallamericans.org/ category/states/pa/	17

- John D. Inazu, *Liberty's Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly* (Yale Univ. Press 2012)..... 13, 23-24, 29
- Douglas Laycock, "Theology Scholarships, the Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty," 118 *Harv. L. Rev.* 155 (2004) 11
- Michael W. McConnell, "Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part 1: Establishment of Religion," 44 *Wm. & Mary L. Rev.* 2105 (2003) 24
- Michael W. McConnell, "The New Establishmentarianism," 75 *Chi.-Kent L. Rev.* 453 (1999)..... 29
- Mark Regnerus "New Research on Same-Sex Households Reveals Kids Do Best With Mom and Dad," <http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2015/02/14417/>..... 18
- Glenn T. Stanton, "What We Can Learn from Same Sex Couples," *First Things*, 5/31/13, <https://www.firstthings.com/web-exclusives/2013/05/what-we-can-learn-from-same-sex-couples> 18
